recognised in the statement of financial position on 1 January 2019 is as follows:

S$

Operating lease commitments disclosed at 31 December 2018 15,302,116
(Less)/Add effects of:
Short-term leases exempted from recognition (66,622)
Leases with lease term ending within twelve months from the date of

initial application (246,792)
Discounting based on the weighted average incremental borrowing rate (673,775)
Obligations under finance lease at 31 December 2018 reclassified to

lease liabilities 341,479

Lease liabilities recognised on 1 January 2019 14,656,406

Of which are:
Current lease liabilities 4,767,227
Non-current lease liabilities 9,889,179

14,656,406

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

79Annual Report 2019

3(a). ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED IFRS FOR THE CURRENT FINANCIAL
YEAR (Continued)

IFRS 16 Leases  (Continued)

(d) Financial impact of initial application of IFRS 16 (Continued)

The effects of adoption of IFRS 16 on the Group’s financial statements as at 1 January 2019 are
as follows.

Previously
reported

as at
31 December

2018
Adoption

of IFRS 16

Adjusted
as at

1 January
2019

S$ S$ S$

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 3,235,443 (358,179) 2,877,264
Right-of-use assets – 6,384,822 6,384,822
Investment property 152,762 8,288,284 8,441,046

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities – (4,767,227) (4,767,227)
Obligation under finance lease (62,063) 62,063 –

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities – (9,889,179) (9,889,179)
Obligation under finance lease (279,416) 279,416 –

IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments

The Group has adopted IFRIC 23 for the first time in the current year. IFRIC 23 sets out how to
determine the accounting tax position when there is uncertainty over income tax treatments. The
Interpretation requires the Group to:

• determine whether uncertain tax positions are assessed separately or as a group; and

• assess whether it is probable that a tax authority will accept an uncertain tax treatment used,
or proposed to be used, by an entity in its income tax filings, as follows:

– if yes, the Group should determine its accounting tax position consistently with the tax